


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 312 
(By MR. LILLY) 

[Passed March 10, 1955; In effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article one, chap­

ter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 

nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the em­

ployment and training of mine rescue teams and providing 

compensation to the members of such mine rescue teams. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section eleven, article one, chapter twenty-two of the 

code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 

as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 11. Mine Rescue Crews.-The chief of the state 

2 department of mines is hereby authorized to have trained 

3 and employed at the rescue stations operated by that 

4 department within the state, such rescue crews as he may 

5 deem necessary. Each member of a rescue crew shall 

6 devote four hours each month for training purposes, and 
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7 shall be available at all times to assist in rescue work at 

8 explosions and mine fires. Regular;members shall receive 

9 for such· services the sum, of six dollars per month and 

10 captains shall receive seven dollars per month, payable 

11 on requisition approved. by. the.. chief of the department 

12 of mines, and such other sums, to be paid by the operating 

13, company, as may be agreed-upon when.engaged. inirescue· 

14, work at explosions or-mine fires, T.he chief of: the.·depart-

15, ment of mines-.may; remove any, member of, a rescme·crew 

16, at any time. 






